COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CASE NO. 94-519

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF COMMISSION REGULATIONS 807 KAR 5:006 AND 807 KAR 5:041

ORDER

South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky RECC") has moved for an informal conference in this matter. The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant the motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. South Kentucky RECC's motion for an informal conference is granted.

2. An informal conference shall be held in this matter on March 3, 1995, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

3. The hearing in this matter is rescheduled to March 24, 1995, at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. 4. South Kentucky RECC shall submit in writing, within 14 days of the date of this Order, a list of the issues which it wishes to discuss at the informal conference.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of February, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

the tay For the Commission

ATTEST:

~

Executive tor